

No. 12-746

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

D.R. HORTON, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LOREN LYNDOE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New Mexico

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TERRY R. GUEBERT
DON BRUCKNER
GUEBERT BRUCKNER P.C.
P.O. Box 93880
Albuquerque, NM 87199
(505) 823-2300

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. The Application of New Mexico’s UAA to an Arbitration Agreement That Expressly Calls for Its Application Raises No Issue of FAA Preemption.....	9
II. The Question Whether <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> Applies to Consolidated as Well as Class Arbitration Does Not Merit Review in Any Event.	13
III. The Decision Below Reflects No Hostility Toward Arbitration.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12, 15, 18
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011)	13, 15, 16
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Gov't of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	2
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	2
<i>Medicine Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. Bill's Pills, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1660958 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2012) ..	13, 14
<i>New England Energy Inc. v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Pope v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 1283 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)	12
<i>Safra Nat'l. Bank of N.Y. v. Penfold Inv. Trading, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 1672467 (S.D.N.Y. April 20, 2011).....	13

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....*passim*

Underwood v. Palms Place, LLC,
2011 WL 1790463 (D. Nev. May 10, 2011)..... 14

*Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford
Junior Univ.*, 489 U.S. 468 (1989)*passim*

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 2

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-7A-11..... 4, 5
